MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}$: owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868 .

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

liable to a suit of the corporation therefor in an action of the case, Chap. 513. in any court of competent jurisdiction; and the said corporation having obtained judgment and execution therefor, may cause such Executions. execution at their election to be satisfied by sale and conveyance of the interest of the insured in the building insured, and land under the same and appurtenant thereto; provided the officer having such execution shall advertise the same in like manner as is provided by law for the sale of equities of redemption of real estate Right of mortgaged, saving to the owners thereof the right of redeeming the same at any time within one year, by paying the purchaser, or his assignee, the sum at which it was sold, with twelve per cent. interest thereupon, deducting therefrom the rents and profits over and above repairs and taxes.

SECT, 9. Any two of the persons herein named are authorized Organization. to call the first meeting, by advertising the same two weeks successively in the newspaper printed at Saco.

SECT. 10. The powers granted by this act may be enlarged, restrained, or annulled, at the pleasure of the legislature.

SECT. 11. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1868.

Chapter 513.

An act to incorporate the Maine Pharmaceutical Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Henry T. Cummings, John G. Cook, Charles K. Par- Corporators. tridge, Moses S. Whittier, Augustus G. Schlotterbeck, Samuel Anderson, Jr., Henry H. Hay and J. H. J. Thayer, and all such persons as are now members of an association known as the Maine Pharmaceutical Association, or shall hereafter become members of the same, are hereby constituted a body politic in law and in fact, to have continuance for twenty-five years, by the name of the puration of Maine Pharmaceutical Association, for the purpose of cultivating, improving, and making known the principles of pharmacy, its col- Purpose. lateral branches of science, and the best modes of preparing medicines and their compounds, and of giving instruction in the same, by public lectures or otherwise, as circumstances shall render advisable; and may hold real and personal estate to an amount not Capital. exceeding twenty thousand dollars.

Sect. 2. The said association may establish by-laws and rules By-laws, &c. for its government and regulation, and for the preservation and application of the funds thereof, not repugnant to the constitution

Снар. 513.

Powers.

and laws of the United States, or of the State of Maine; and shall have power to do all and singular such acts as may be proper and necessary for the establishment of said association, and for the promotion and fulfilment of its objects.

SECT. 3. The officers of the association shall be a president,

Officers.

How elected.

Trustees and powers of same. vice president, recording secretary, corresponding secretary, treasurer and auditor, whose respective duties may be assigned by the by-laws, and who shall be elected by printed or written ballots at the stated annual meeting on the third Tuesday of July of each year, and any vacancy may be filled by a special election by the members of said association. There shall also be elected at said annual meeting an executive committee of six members, who, with the other officers of the association above enumerated, shall constitute a board of trustees, and whose duties shall be defined by the bylaws, and who shall serve one year or until others are chosen to fill their place. Said board, of which not less than five shall constitute a quorum, shall conduct the ordinary affairs of the associa-They may make such rules and regulations, and do such other things for the support and government of the Pharmaceutical Association as they may deem fit and proper, and perform such duties as are or may be from time to time committed to them by said association; their acts, however, to be submitted to the association for revision at each stated meeting of the association.

Membership.

Diplomas.

Sect. 4. The board of trustees shall have power to issue certificates of membership, to adopt rules and regulations in the examination of candidates, and the granting of diplomas to those who shall have attended two full courses of lectures, given under the authority of this association, whenever such shall have been established, or shall have passed a satisfactory examination in a course of study prescribed by the board of trustees, and shall have studied not less than four years, with one or more reputable druggist or apothecary, in the theory and practice of the science and art of pharmacy.

Corporate property and management of same.

SECT. 5. The association may have the right to issue scrip stock, execute bonds, mortgages, conveyances, and to sell its property, whether in real estate, books, productions of nature or art, under the common seal of the association, and acknowledged by its president, or in any way so dispose of its possessions as to promote pharmaceutical education, and the mutual advancement of its members, and the elevation of the art and business of the pharmaceutist in the community.

Elections, &c.

SECT. 6. If the annual election for officers of the association and members of the board of trustees for any cause shall not be held on the day before mentioned, the said corporation shall not be thereby dissolved, but the officers and trustees shall continue in office until a new election.

Sect. 7. The corporation hereby created shall be subject to the Chap. 514. provisions, and possess the general powers specified in reference Conditions. to kindred and educational societies in the revised statutes of the state of Maine; and the legislature may at any time modify alter or repeal this act.

Approved February 17, 1868.

Chapter 514.

An act to increase the pay of the county commissioners of Penobscot county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Instead of the compensation now established by law, Compensation each county commissioner of the county of Penobscot shall receive lars per diem. three dollars a day, and in that proportion for part of a day, while actually employed in the service of the county, including the time necessarily spent in making drafts, or other labor, and exclusive of time spent in travelling, for which he shall be allowed Twelve cents twelve cents a mile for the distance actually travelled. His account shall specify the kind of service performed each day or part Accounts to of a day. They are not to be allowed for service or travel on more specify kind of service than one petition or case at the same time, or for any additional performed. trouble or expense of any kind.

to be three dol-

per mile allow-ed for travel.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after the first day of January, in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-eight.

Approved February 17, 1868.

Chapter 515.

An act to amend the acts to incorporate the Portland Five Cents Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The first section of the act incorporating the Portland Amendment to Five Cents Savings Bank, is amended, by inserting, instead of its present name, the name of 'Maine Savings Bank,' so that section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 1. Thomas B. Ripley, Oliver P. Tuckerman, William Corporators.

'Willis, Eben Steele, Charles Baker, Augustus E. Stevens, Sam-'uel E. Spring, Andrew Spring, T. C. Hersey, Joseph C. Noyes,

'Martin Gore, James H. Baker, their successors, associates and